### **TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD**

### **RESOLUTION 23-210**

## A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CERTIFIED FINANCIAL OFFICER TO ISSUE A LETTER OF INTENT TO PURCHASE A E-ONE TYPHOON HP75 LADDER TRUCK WITH SPECIFIC MODIFICATIONS

**WHEREAS**, the Fiscal Year 2024 budget will include the cost to purchase a new fire truck for the Upper Deerfield Township Volunteer Fire Company, and

**WHEREAS,** the Township of Upper Deerfield Fire/Rescue through a committee has determined the best suited equipment would be a E-ONE TYPHOON HP75 Ladder Truck, and

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper Deerfield will be utilizing the Sourcewell Cooperative Contract Number 113021-RVG with First Choice Fire Apparatus located in Hanover Township, Pennsylvania

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper Deerfield will introduce a Bond Ordinance in January 2024 and adopt in February 2024 to obtain funding in the amount of \$1,300,000 to purchase the custom built truck by First Choice Fire Apparatus

**WHEREAS,** the recommendation is to issue a letter of intent on December 29, 2023 to avoid cost increase that will take effect on January 1, 2024, and

**WHEREAS,** the recommendation is to enter into a contract executed by the Township of Upper Deerfield on December 29, 2023 to purchase the fire truck with the understanding that the funds will be from bond fundings that will occur in January 2024, and

WHEREAS, the anticipated delivery of the fire truck is approximately 1020 (FY2026) calendar days

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Upper Deerfield:

Section 1: The Certified Financial Officer is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to issue a letter of intent to First Choice Fire Apparatus to purchase a new E-ONE Typhoon HP75 Ladder with modifications in the amount of \$1,254,782.00.

Section 2: That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

Moved By: Thomas Speranza

Seconded By: John L. Daddario

	In Favor	Against	Abstain	Absent
<u>VOTING</u>		-		
James P. Crilley	Х			
John L. Daddario	Х			
Scott Smith				Х
Thomas Speranza	Х			
Joseph Spoltore				Х

# **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held December 29, 2023.

Roy J. Spoltore, Township Clerk